RESOLUTION NO. 12-98

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE A MORE FAVORABLE PRICE TO THE CITY FOR THE SERVICES SPECIFIED IN ITB #2012-14 TITLED "EMERGENCY BACK-UP CONNECTION FOR TRAFFIC SIGNALS (PGID);" IN THE EVENT THAT A MORE FAVORABLE PRICE CANNOT BE NEGOTIATED, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO REJECT ALL BIDS RECEIVED IN RESPONSE TO ITB #2012-14; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to ITB #2012-14 titled "Emergency Back-Up Connection for Traffic Signals," the City of Doral received one (1) response by the June 22, 2012, 11:00 a.m. deadline date; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the submitted bid, Staff determined that that the quote was too high; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate a more favorable price to the City for the services specified in ITB #2012-14; and

WHEREAS, in the event that a more favorable price cannot be negotiated, Staff additionally requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to reject all bids received in response to ITB #2012-14.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate a more favorable price to the City for the services specified in ITB #2012-14.

<u>Section 2</u>. In the event that a more favorable price cannot be negotiated, the City Council further authorizes the City Manager to reject all bids received in response to ITB #2012-14.

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Boria and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilmember Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilmember Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilmember Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of August, 2012.

S BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CARL

ATTEST:

RBARA HERRERA.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: JIMMY . MORALES/CITY ATTORNEY